

No. 18-20809

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: Stephanie Marie Henry
Debtor

STEPHANIE MARIE HENRY, formerly known as Stephanie Marie Henschel,
Appellee

v.

EDUCATIONAL FINANCIAL SERVICE, a Division of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
Appellant

On Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Houston Division, Case No. 13-30519, Adversary No. 18-3154

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSOR JAY L. WESTBROOK, NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE
OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On brief: Allan Gropper
April 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5).....	3
CONSENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. There is No “Claim” Against Which the Arbitration Agreement Can Operate, Only Enforcement of an Existing Court Order.....	8
II. History Demonstrates Congress Consciously Chose Injunctive Relief to Enforce the Bankruptcy Discharge	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 144 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1686, 191 L.Ed.2d 621 (2015)	12
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913)	5
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (May 12, 2018)	15, 16
<i>Gandy v. Gandy (In re Gandy)</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Green Point Credit, LLC v McLean (In re McLean)</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Hardy v United States ex rel. Internal Revenue Service (In re Hardy)</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re Benich</i> , 811 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re Cano</i> , 410 B.R. 506 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	8
<i>In re Electric Machinery Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 791 (11 th Cir. 2007)	17

In re Haroon,
313 B.R. 686 (Bankr. E.D.Va. 2004) 13

In re Havens,
272 F. 975 (2d. Cir. 1921) 20

In re Mintze,
434 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2006) 17

In re National Gypsum Co.,
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997) 13-17

In re Scheffler,
68 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1934) 20

In re Sonicblue, Inc.,
2007 WL 926871 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. March 26, 2007) 9

In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,
671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2011) 17

In re United States Lines, Inc.,
197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

In re White Mountain Mining Co.,
403 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2005) 17

Lines v Frederick,
400 U.S. 18, 19 (1921) 6

Local Loan Co. v. Hunt,
292 U.S. 234 (1934) passim

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010) 12

Zavelo v. Reeves,
227 U.S. 625 (1913) 18

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8 9

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1) 5

11 U.S.C. § 524 passim

11 U.S.C. § 524(a) 6, 14, 23

11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2) 7, 18, 19, 23, 24

11 U.S.C. § 727 6, 7, 18

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)..... 18

11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)..... 18

11 U.S.C. § 1321 5

11 U.S.C. § 1328 7, 12, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)..... 9

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 23

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1502 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4156 24

Pub. L. No. 91-467, 84 Stat. 990 (1970) 22

S. Rep. No. 91-1173 (1970)..... 23

H.R. Rep. 95-595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977). 7

Staff of the Subcomm. on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the House
Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., Table of Derivation of
H.R. 8200 (Comm. Print No. 6, 1977, and available at 1977 WL
201780)..... 23

Other Authorities

Ralph Brubaker, *Of State Sovereign Immunity and Prospective Remedies:
The Bankruptcy Discharge as Statutory Ex parte Young Relief*, 76
Am. Bankr. L.J. 461 (2002) 10, 18

Ralph Brubaker, *On the Nature of Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: A
General Statutory and Constitutional Theory*, 41 Wm. & Mary L.
Rev. 743 (2000)..... 10

Vern C. Countryman, *The New Dischargeability Law*, 45 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1
(1971) 21

Official Bankruptcy Forms 318, 3180F, 3180R1, 3180W 15

David A. Skeel, Jr., *Vern Countryman and the Path of Progressive (and
Populist Bankruptcy Scholarship*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1075 (2000) 21

Charles Jordan Tabb, *The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge*,
65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1971) 18
